AWARDING OF BID FOR THE ESTILL LIBRARY RENOVATIONS AND ADDITIONS: 
Mr. Mike Meyer, Finance Director, came before council to present the information regarding the  
bid for the Estill Library renovations and additions.  He stated that funding for the $967,901 (Nine  
hundred sixty-seven thousand, nine hundred one) dollars project was being primarily provided by  
grant funds from Commerce ($357,572) and a combination of a USDA (United States Department  
of Agriculture) Rural Development Community Facilities grant and long-term loan ($574,570).   
He stated that there was a budgeted local match of $35,759.

[...]

Construction, as the General Contractor for the Estill Library Renovations and Additions  
Project and authorize the Administrator to sign the acceptance; to approve the intent to award the  
bid, including Alternate #2, to Beaufort Construction in the amount of $858,208 (Eight hundred  
fifty-eight thousand, two hundred eight) dollars and authorize the Administrator to sign the “Notice  
of Intent to Award” and to authorize the Administrator to execute the contract upon approval and  
return from CDBG (Community Development Block Grant).  Motion carried unanimously.  (See